

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; CABLE)
NEWS NETWORK, INC.; THE NEW YORK)
TIMES CO.; POLITICO LLC; AND WP CO.,)
LLC, D/B/A THE WASHINGTON POST)
FOR ACCESS TO CERTAIN SEALED)
COURT RECORDS)

Case No. 1:18-mc-41 (ABJ)

Judge Amy Berman Jackson

**PAUL J. MANAFORT, JR.'S RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO
CERTAIN SEALED COURT RECORDS**

Kevin M. Downing
(D.C. Bar #1013984)
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 620
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 754-1992
kevindowning@kdowninglaw.com

Thomas E. Zehnle
(D.C. Bar #415556)
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 620
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 368-4668
tezehnle@gmail.com

Counsel for Paul J. Manafort, Jr.

June 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Deny the Media Coalition’s Broad Request for All Search-Warrant Materials Related to Mr. Manafort	4
A. The Media Coalition Is Not Entitled to the Search-Warrant Materials Under the First Amendment.....	4
B. The Media Coalition Is Not Entitled to the Search-Warrant Materials Under the Common Law.....	11
II. The Court Should Deny the Media Coalition’s Request for Sealed Items in the Criminal Proceeding Pending in This Court Against Mr. Manafort.....	15
A. The Eastern District of Virginia Search-Warrant Materials Should Not Be Unsealed	16
B. The January 22 Hearing Transcript Should Not Be Unsealed.....	16
C. Materials Concerning Mr. Gates’s Former Counsel’s Motion To Withdraw as Counsel Should Not Be Unsealed	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

* *Balt. Sun Co. v. Goetz*, 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....5, 6, 7

CBS Inc. v. Young, 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)17

Comput. Prof'ls for Soc. Responsibility v. Secret Serv.,
No. 92-5140, 1993 WL 20050 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 5, 1993)6

EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc., 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....12

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....10

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....9, 10

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev., 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....8, 9

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982)17

* *Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council*,
865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co., 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....12

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)9

In re N.Y. Times Co., 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)8

In re N.Y. Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records,
585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)7

* *Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal. for the Cty. of Riverside*,
478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... *passim*

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Riverside Cty.,
464 U.S. 501 (1984).....9

In re Providence Journal Co., 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....9

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....5, 17

* *In re Search of Fair Fin.*, 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012).....5, 6, 7, 8

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Thomas Gunn,
855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)6, 7

SEC v. Am. Int’l Grp., 712 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)12

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....9

Spinelli v. United States, 393 U.S. 410 (1969)10

* *Times Mirror Co. v. United States*, 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989)..... *passim*

United States v. Amodeo, 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)19

* *United States v. Brice*, 649 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2011) *passim*

United States v. El-Sayegh, 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)11

United States v. Gurney, 558 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977)17

United States v. Hubbard, 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)9, 14

United States v. Pirk, 282 F. Supp. 3d 585 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....13

United States v. Thornton, 454 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....10

United States v. Valenti, 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993).....17

Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....12, 13

Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....12

Wash. Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)5

In re WP Co., 201 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2016).....7, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

* U.S. CONST., amend. I..... *passim*

* U.S. CONST., amend. VI..... *passim*

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Office of the Deputy Att’y Gen., *Appointment of Special Counsel To Investigate Russian Interference with the 2016 Presidential Election and Related Matters* (May 17, 2017).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Def.’s Mem. in Support of Mot. for Leave, *United States v. Manafort*,
No. 18-cr-00083-TSE, Dkt. 57 (E.D. Va. May 11, 2018)13

Def.’s Mot. To Compel Prod. of Unredacted Affidavits,
United States v. Manafort, No. 17-cr-201-ABJ, Dkt. 242
(D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2018).....3, 15

Def.’s Mot. To File Under Seal, *United States v. Manafort*,
No. 17-cr-201-ABJ, Dkt. 152 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2018)16, 18, 19

Def.’s Mot. To File Under Seal, *United States v. Manafort*,
No. 17-cr-201-ABJ, Dkt. 162 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2018)19

Def.’s Mot. To File Under Seal, *United States v. Manafort*,
No. 17-cr-201-ABJ, Dkt. 165 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2018)19

Def.’s Mot. To Suppress Fruits of Search of Residence,
United States v. Manafort, No. 17-cr-201-ABJ, Dkt. 264-2
(D.D.C. Apr. 9, 2018)2

Def.’s Mot. To Suppress Fruits of Search of Storage Unit,
United States v. Manafort, No. 17-cr-201-ABJ, Dkt. 257
(D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2018)2

Def.’s Mot. To Withdraw as Attorney, *United States v. Manafort*,
No. 17-cr-201-ABJ, Dkt. 161 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2018)19

Indictment, *United States v. Manafort*, No. 17-cr-201-ABJ,
Dkt. 13 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2017).....2

Carol D. Leonnig, Tom Hamburger & Rosalind S. Helderman,
*FBI Conducted Predawn Raid of Former Trump Campaign
Chairman Manafort’s Home*, WASH. POST, Aug. 9, 2017.....2

Order, *United States v. Manafort*, No. 17-cr-201-ABJ,
Dkt. 38 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2017).....3, 10

Order, *United States v. Manafort*, No. 17-cr-201-ABJ,
Dkt. 312 (D.D.C. May 29, 2018)3, 15

Protective Order Governing Discovery, *United States v. Manafort*,
No. 17-cr-201-ABJ, Dkt. 46 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2017)2, 15

Ben Riley-Smith, *Trump Campaign Aide Richard Gates ‘Flips’ and
Pleads Guilty in Russia Investigation*, THE TELEGRAPH
(Feb. 23, 2018, 8:58 PM), [https://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/
2018/02/23/trump-campaign-aide-richard-gates-flips-pleads-guilty-russia/](https://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/2018/02/23/trump-campaign-aide-richard-gates-flips-pleads-guilty-russia/)11
